modification(s), amendment(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), and in accordance with the 

Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded for increasing the 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs.1,75,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Five 

Crores Only) divided into 17,10,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 40,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/- 

each to Rs.2,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 22,10,00,000 Equity Shares 

of Rs.10/- each and 40,00,000 (Forty Lakhs) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each by creation of additional 

5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu with the existing equity

[...]

be and is hereby accorded to alter the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the company relating 

to sharing capital by deletion of existing clause and by substituting in its place the following new clause V:  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  Rs.2,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Twenty-Five Crores 

Only) divided into 22,10,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each aggregating to Rs.221,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred 

and Twenty One Crores only) and 40,00,000 Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each aggregating to  

Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four Crores only) with power to increase, reduce, consolidate, subdivide, classify or 

reclassify the share capital and to attach thereto any rights, privileges or conditions, and to vary, modify or abrogate

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 14.11.2025 decided to increase the 

Authorized Capital of the Company from 1,75,00,00,000/- divided into 17,10,00,000 Equity Shares of 

Rs.10/- each and 40,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs.2,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 

Hundred Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 22,10,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 40,00,000 

Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each by creation of additional 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) equity 

shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu with the existing equity shares of the